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NOTE ON SOURCES 
The original documents reproduced in this micropublication are housed 

at the Ubrary of Congress, Manuscripts Division, James Madison Build­
ing, Washington, D.C. The map of Virginia reproduced among the intro­
ductory materials in these collections is that of Anthony Finley, 1824. 

EDITORIAL NOTE 
The papers in these collections were microfilmed in their entirety, with 

the exceptions as noted in the William B. Randolph Papers and the Bruce 
Family Papers. For add~ional materials on the Carter Family. researchers 
may want to consult another UPA micropublication. Records of Ante­
Bellum SoUfhem Plantations, Series E, Selections from the University of 
Virginia Ubrary. 
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Reel1 

REEL INDEX 

"Shirley" Plantation Journals, 1816-1872, 
Hopewell, Virginia 

"Shirley" Plantation in Charles City County, Virginia, on the north­
ern bank of the James River was in the heart of Tidewater Virginia. 
Hill Carter (1796-1875), a great-grandson of Robert "King" Carter, 
began these journals in 1816 when he resigned from the navy and 
returned from New York to assume the ancestral estate. His portion 
of the estate division of 1817 included 107 slaves. Carter was an 
early agricultural experimenter, keeping a record in these journals of 
fallowing and crop rotations, techniques in the application of. gyp­
sum, lime, and marl, and attempts at direct marketing of agricultural 
produce in New York. Crop notes list the wheat, corn, livestock, and 
other harvests of each year. Devastations noted by Carter included 
the Hessian Fly, rust, weather, and a cholera epidemic among his 
slaves. An 1835 inventory of farming utensils listed many machines, 
17 milch cows, 21 work oxen, 29 cattle and oxen not in use, 2 bulls, 
and 14 hogs. Carter employed a succession of overseers to run this 
large estate, and he sold some of the slaves to cover expenses in 
years of failing crops. Civil War enJries note that 80 slaves had left 
"Shirley" Plantation for the federal lines leaving Carter with 4 cradles 
and 10 broken-down old men and women in the harvest of 1864, "a 
poor business." 

N.B. For more information on Hill Carter and "Shirley" Plantation, 
refer to Ulrich B. Phillips, Life and Labor in the Old South (Boston, 
Massachusetts: Little, Brown and Company, 1925) pp. 228-232. 

0000 Introductory Materials. 

0000 Hill Carter, "Shirley" Plantation Journal, Volume 1, 1816-1827. 80 frames. 

0080 Hill Carter, "Shirley" Plantation JoL!rnal, Volume 2. 1828-1839. 177 frames. 

0257 Hill Carter, "Shirley" Plantation Journal. Volume 3. 1839-1851. 189 frames. 

0446 Hill Carter, "Shirley" Plantation Journal. Volume 4, 1851-1872. 184 frames. 
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Reel2 
William B. Randolph Papers, 1696-1884, 

Henrico County, Virginia 

Earliest records relate to Peter Randolph, his son William Randolph, 
grandson Peter Shipwith Randolph and wife Elizabeth and their son 
William B. Randolph, all of whom in their turn resided at "Chatsworth," on 
the James River near Richmond in Henrico County. The size of this estate 
fluctuated from 1 ,300 acres in 1785 to 990 acres in 1815 and finally settled 
at 1 ,286 acres in the 1850s. The number of slaves remained between 30 
and 40 until the Civil War. Wheat and corn culture at "Chatsworth" included 
marling, liming, and crop rotations without the emphasis on milch cows 
and manuring noted at nearby "Shirley." Personal papers in this collection 
refer to plantation matters, farming, and slavery, including a letter of April 
1833 relating an attempt to purchase a slave so as to unite his wife and him. 
In August and September of 1833, correspondence with an overseer 
notes an apparent mutiny among slaves at "Chatsworth." Personal papers 
also contain a wealth of family correspondence on subjects including 
courtship, marriage, illness, death, remarriage, parenting, and education. 
Correspondents in Virginia range from Tidewater to Piedmont; those in 
other states include Florida, Kentucky, and Louisiana. Legal papers con­
tain contracts, deeds, wills, court warrants, depositions, and legal 
opinions, arranged chronologically by year. Financial papers contain bills 
and receipts, guardianship accounts, and canceled checks, arranged 
chronologically by year. 

N, B. One container of miscellany including visiting cards, maps, survey­
ors' notes, newspaper clippings, notes, and essays was omitted from this 
microfilm project because of its purely tangential interest. 

0000 Introductory Materials. 2 frames. 

Personal Papers 

0001 Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1774. 4 frames. 

0005 Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1782. 2 frames. 

0007 Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1784. 4 frames. 

0011 ~eter Shipwith Randolph, 1785. 6 frames. 

0017 Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1786. 6 frames. 

0023 Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1787. 14 frames. 

0037 Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1788. 4 frames. 

0041 Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1789. 6 frames. 
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0047 Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1790. 4 frames. 

0051 Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1791. 9 frames. 

0060 Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1792. 4 frames. 

0064 Peter Shipwith Randolph. 1793. 25 frames. 

0089 Peter Shipwith Randolph. 1794. 6 frames. 

0095 Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1795. 21 frames. 

0116 Peter Shipwith Randolph. 1796. 10 frames. 

0126 Peter Shipwitn Randolph, 1797. 6 frames. 

0132 Elizabeth Randolph, 1798. 6 frames. 

0138 Elizabeth Randolph, 1799. 20 frames. 

0158 Elizabeth Randolph. 1800. 36 frames. 

0194 Elizabeth (Randolph) Adams. 1801.36 frames. 

0230 Elizabeth (Randolph) Adams. 1802. 20 frames. 

0250 Elizabeth (Randolph) Adams. 1803. 19 frames. 

0269 Elizabeth (Randolph) Adams. 1804. 23 frames. 

0292 Elizabeth (Randolph) Adams. 1805. 21 frames. 

0313 Elizabeth (Randolph) Adams, 1806. 14 frames. 

0327 Elizabeth (Randolph) Adams, 1807. 5 frames. 

0332 Elizabeth (Randolph) Adams. 1808. 15 frames. 

0347 William B. Randolph, 1809. 18 frames. 

0365 William B. Randolph. 1810. 20 frames. 

0385 William B. Randolph, 1811. 28 frames. 

0403 William B. Randolph. 1812. 23 frames. 

0426 William B. Randolph, 1813. 19 frames. 

0445 William B. Randolph, 1814. 27 frames. 

0472 William B. Randolph, 1815. 66 frames. 

0538 William B. Randolph. 1816. 29 frames. 

0567 William B. Randolph, 1817. 40 frames. 

0607 William B. Randolph. 1818. 26 frames. 

0633 William B. Randolph, 1819. 22 frames. 

0655 William B. Randolph, 1820. 21 frames. 

0676 William B. Randolph, 1821. 27 frames. 

0703 William B. Randolph, 1822. 50 frames. 

0753 William B. Randolph, 1823. 29 frames. 

0782 William B. Randolph, 1824. 20 frames. 

0802 William B. Randolph, 1825. 27 frames. 

0829 William B. Randolph, 1826. 25 frames. 

0854 William B. Randolph, 1827. 35 frames. 

0889 William B. Randolph, 1828. 63 frames. 

0952 William B. Randolph, 1829. 52 frames. 
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Reel3 
William B. Randolph Papers cont. 

Personal Papers cont. 

0001 William B. Randolph, 1830. 42 frames. 

0043 William B. Randolph. 1831. 13 frames. 

0056 William B. Randolph. 1832. 15 frames. 

0071 William B. Randolph, 1833. 32 frames. 

0103 William B. Randolph. 1834. 23 frames 

0126 William B. Randolph, 1835. 13 frames. 

0139 William B. Randolph, 1836. 10 frames. 

0149 William B. Randolph, 1837. 14 frames. 

0183 William B. Randolph, 1838. 24 frames. 

0187 William B. Randolph, 1839. 51 frames. 

0231 William B. Randolph. 1840 18 frames. 

0249 William B. Randolph. 1841. 19 frames. 

0268 William B. Randolph, 1842. 40 frames. 

0308 William B. Randolph, 1843. 36 frames. 

0344 William B. Randolph, 1844. 28 frames. 

0372 William B. Randolph. 1845. 19 frames. 

0391 William B. Randolph, 1846. 55 frames. 

0446 William B. Randolph, 1847. 49 frames 

0495 William B. Randolph. 1848. 31 frames. 

0526 William B. Randolph, 1849. 26 frames. 

0552 William B. Randolph, 1850. 38 frames. 

0590 William B. Randolph,1851. 24frames. 

0614 William B. Randolph, 1852. 19 frames. 

0833 William B. Randolph, 1853. 11 frames. 

0644 William B. Randolph, 1854. 11 frames. 

0655 William B. Randolph, 1855. 22 frames. 

0677 William B. Randolph, 1856. 12 frames. 

0689 William B. Randolph, 1857. 8 frames. 

0697 William B. Randolph, 1858. 4 frames. 

0701 William B. Randolph, 1859. 21 frames. 

0722 William B. Randolph, 1860. 15 frames. 

0737 William B. Randolph, 1862. 6 frames. 

0743 William B. Randolph, 1863. 2 frames. 

0745 William B. Randolph, 1884. 4 frames. 

0749 William B. Randolph, 1867. 10 frames. 
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0759 WilliamS. Randolph. 1871_ 2frames 

0761 WiH1am 8 Randolph. 1872_ 5 frames 

0766 William B. Randolph. 1884. 1 frame 

0767 Peter Shipwith Randolph. N.D. 26 frames. 

0793 WilliamS. Randolph. N D. 127 frames 

Reel4 
William B. Randolph Papers cont. 

Legal Papers 

0001 William Randolph. 1696. 2 frames 

0003 William Randolph. 1703. 2 frames. 

0005 William Randolph. 1749. 2 frames. 

0007 William Randolph. 1772. 8 frames 

0015 William Randolph. 1773.2 frames 

0017 William Randolph. 1774 2 frames. 

0019 Estate of William Randolph. 1775. 5 frames. 

0024 Estate of William Randolph. 1776. 7 frames. 

0031 Estate of Wittiam Randolph. 1778.2 frames. 

0033 Estate of William Randolph. 17BO. 2 frames. 

0035 Peter Shipwith Randolph. 1787. 5 frames 

0040 Peter Shipwith Randolph. 1789 3 frames 

0043 Peter Shipwith Randolph. 1791. 4 frames. 

0047 Peter Shipwith Randolph. 1793. 8 frames. 

0055 Peter Sh•pwith Randolph, 1794. 2 frames. 

0057 Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1795. 16 frames. 

0073 Peter Shipw1th Randolph. 1796. 51 frames. 

0124 Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1797. 6 frames. 

0130 Elizabeth Randolph. 1798. 8 frames. 

0138 Elizabeth Randolph, 1799. 5 lrames 

0143 Elizabeth (Randolph) Adams. 1801. 2 frames. 

0145 Elizabeth (Randolph) Adams. 1602. 2 frames. 

0147 Elizabeth (Randolph) Adams. 1805. 6 frames 

0153 Elizabeth (Randolph) Adams, 1807. 4 frames. 

0157 Elizabeth (Randolph) Adams, 1809. 9 frames. 

0166 Elizabeth (Randolph) Adams. 1810. 8 frames. 

0174 William B. Randolph. 1812. 3 frames. 

0177 William B. Randolph. 1815.5 frames. 
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0182 William B. Randolph, 1816. 6 frames. 

0188 William B. Randolph, 1817. 2 frames. 

0190 William B. Randolph, 1818. 26 frames. 

0216 William B. Randolph. 1819. 11 frames. 

0227 William B. Randolph, .1820. 20 frames. 

0247 William B. Randolph. 1821. 6 frames. 

0253 William B. Randolph,) 822. 18 frames. 

0271 William B. Randolph, 1823. 9 frames. 

0280 William 8. Randolph, 1824. 12 frames. 

0292 William B. Randolph, 1825. 8 frames 

0300 Williams. Randolph, 1826. 6 frames. 

0306 Williams. Randolph, 1827. 6 frames. 

0312 WilliamS. Randolph, 1829. 4 frames. 

0316 William B. Randolph, 1830. 6 frames. 

0322 WilliamS. Randolph, 1832. 12 frames. 

0334 WilliamS. Randolph, 1833. 33 frames. 

0377 WilliamS. Randolph, 1834. 19 frames. 

0396 WilliamS. Randolph, 1835. 46 frames. 

0442 WilliamS. Randolph, 1836. 4 frames. 

0446 WilliamS. Randolph, 1837. 2 frames. 

0448 William B. Randolph, 1840. 2 frames. 

0450 William B. Randolph, 1841. 2 frames. 

0452 WilliamS. Randolph, 1842. 2 frames. 

0454 WilliamS. Randolph, 1843. 2 frames. 

0456 WilliamS. Randolph, 1844. 1 frame. 

0457 WilliamS. Randolph, 1845. 2 frames. 

0459 William B. Randolph, 1849. 9 frames. 

0468 WilliamS. Randolph, 1850. 10 frames. 

0478 William B. Randolph, 1856. 3 frames. 

0481 WilliamS. Randolph, 1880. 2 frames. 

0483 William B. Randolph, 1862. 2 frames. 

Financial Papers 

0485 Estate of Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1767. 39 frames 

0524 William Randolph, 1769. 2 frames. 

0526 William Randolph, 1771. 5 frames. 

0531 William Randolph, 1773. 8 frames. 

0539 William Randolph, 1774. 11 frames. 

0550 Estate of William Randolph, 1775. 6 frames. 
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0556 Estate of William Randolph. 1776. 9 frames. 

0565 Estate of William Randolph 1777. 7 frames. 

0572 Estate of Wrlllam Randolph, 1778. 8 frames 

0500 Estate of William Randolph. 1779. 22 frames 

0602 Estate of William Randolph. 1780. 22 frames. 

0624 Estate of Wrll!am Randolph, 1781.9 frames 

0633 Estate of Wrlliam Randolph. 1782. 14 frames 

0647 Estate of Wlflram Randolph 1783. 18 frames. 

0665 Estate of William Randolph, 1784. 6 frames 

0673 Estate of William Randolph. 1785. 21 frames 

0694 Peter Shrpwith Randolph. 1786. 37 frames. 

0731 Peter Shipwith Randolph. 1767.44 frames 

0775 Peter Shipwith Randolph. 1788 36 frames 

0811 Peter Shtpwith Randolph. 1789. 90 frames 

0901 Peter Shipwith Randolph. 1790. 42 frames. 

0943 Peter Sh1pwith Randolph. 1791.30 frames. 

0973 Peter Shipwith Randolph. 1792 40 frames. 

1013 Peter Shipw1th Randolph. 1793. 35 frames 

1048 Peter Sh1pwith Randolph, 1794.24 frames. 

ReelS 

William B. Randolph Papers cont. 

Financial Papers cont. 

0001 Peter Shipwith Randolph. 1795. 48 frames 

0049 Peter Shipwith Randolph. 1796. 79 frames. 

0128 Peter Shipwith Randolph. 1797. 33 frames. 

0161 Estate of Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1798.31 frames. 

0192 Estate pf Peter Shipwith Randolph. 1799. 36 frames. 

0228 Estate of Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1800. 19 frames. 

0247 Estate of Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1801. 19 frames. 

0266 Estate of Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1802. 21 frames. 

0287 Estate of Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1803. 17 frames. 

0304 Estate of Peter Shipwith Randolph. 1804. 23 frames. 

0327 Estate of Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1805. 10 frames. 

0337 Estate of Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1806. 32 frames. 

0369 Estate of Peter Shipwith Randolph, 1807. 14 frames. 

0383 William B. Randolph, 1808. 1 frame. 
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0384 William B. Randolph, 1812. 2 frames. 

0386 William B. Randolph, 1813. 2 frames. 

0388 William B. Randolph, 1814. 1 frame. 

0389 William B. Randolph, 1815. 42 frames. 

0431 William B. Randolph. 1816. 32. frames. 

0463 William B. Randolph, 1817. 32 frames. 

0495 William B. Randolph, 1818. 36 frames. 

0531 William B Randolph, 1819. 47 frames. 

0578 William B. Randolph, 1820. 38 frames. 

0616 William B. Randolph, 1821.43 frames. 

0863 William B. Randolph, 1822. 36 frames. 

0699 William B. Randolph, 1823. 41 frames. 

0740 William B. Randolph, 1824. 52 frames. 

0792 William B. Randolph, 1825. 40 frames. 

0832 William B. Randolph, 1826. 40 frames. 

0872 William B. Randolph, 1827. 43 frames. 

0915 William B. Randolph. 1828. 42 frames. 

0957 William B. Randolph, 1829. 29 frames. 

Reel6 
William B. Randolph Papers cont. 

Financial Papers cont. 

0001 William B. Randolph, 1830. 46 frames. 

0047 William B. Randolph, 1831. 29 frames. 

0076 William B. Randolph, 1832. 31 frames. 

0107 William B. Randolph, 1833. 51 frames. 

0158 William B. Randolph, 1834. 30 frames. 

0188 William B. Randolph. 1835. 39 frames. 

0227 William B. Randolph, 1836. 47 frames. 

0274 William B. Randolph, 1837. 32 frames. 

0306 William B. Randolph, 1838. 30 frames. 

0336 William B. Randolph, 1839. 39 frames. 

0375 William B. Randolph, 1840. 33 frames 

0408 William B. Randolph, 1841. 57 frames. 

0465 William B. Randolph, 1842. 50 frames. 

0515 William B. Randolph, 1843. 34 frames. 

0549 WiUiam B. Randolph, 1844. 42 frames. 
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0591 iNtl!iamB Randolph. 1845_ 43 frames 

063J \1'/li!iam 8_ Randolph. 1846. 46 frames 

06BO Wilham 8 Randolph. 1847. 35 frames 

U715 Will tarn 8 Randolph 1848. 49 frames 

0764 '~Ntiltzun 8 RM:dolph 1849. 51 frames 

(!815 V'Jil!tJ.rn 8 Randolph 1850 53 frames 

0858 Wtiharn 8 Randolph 1851. 63 frames 

0931 Wiliiarn 6 Randoiph. 1852. 43 frames 

097.:: Wilham B Randolph 1853 46 frames 

i010 Vv'llitdm 8 Randoiph 1854 59 frames 

Reel7 
William B. Randolph Papers cont. 

Financial Papers cont. 

0001 

0041 

0086 

0137 

0187 

0239 

0285 

0335 

0349 

0383 

0412 

0414 

0421 

Wtlliam B. Randolph. 1855 40 frames 

Wtlliarn B Randolph 1856 45 frames 

Wllltam 8 Randolph 185 7 51 frames. 

VVtl!tam B. Randolph. 1858. 50 frames. 

WilliamS Rando! ph. 1859. 52 frames 

William 8 Randolph 1860 46 frames 

V\hlliam 8 Randolph. 1861. 45 frames 

Wttliam B. Randolph. 1862. 14 frames. 

Wilham 8. Randolph. 1863. 34 frames 

Will1am B Randolph. 1864. 29 frames 

William B. Randolph 1865. 2 frames 

Wilham 8. Randolph. 1867. 7 frames. 

WilliamS. Randolph. 1869. 3 frames. 

Bruce Family Papers, 1792-1865, 
Charlotte County, Virginia 

Earliest entries in this collection concern James Bruce and James 
C. Bruce engaged in general merchandise in Halifax and Pittsylvania 
Counties. The bulk of this family's papers, however, relate to Charles 
Bruce. planter. of nearby Charlotte County, within 30 miles of the 
North Carolina border in central Virginia. This was prime tobacco 
and wheat land of which he held over 3,500 acres worked by 110 
slaves in 1848. Plantation names noted include "Turnip Creek," "Tur­
nip Creek Mill," "Branch Quarter," "Halifax," and "Staunton Hill." Cor-
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respondents and business contacts ranged as far as New York and 
Philadelphia, but included nearby Halifax Court House, Lynchburg, and 
Richmond. Agricultural activities included the purchase of clover seed, 
guano, ploughs, and wheat fans along with sales. Slave materials, noted 
beside purchases and sales, included the distribution of blankets, cloth, 
and shoes to the families. · 

0424 Introductory Materials. 2 frames. 

Papers 

0424 Bruce Family. 1792. 2 frames. 

0426 Bruce Family. 1800. 2 frames. 

0428 Bruce Family. 1802. 6 frames. 

0433 Bruce Family, 1804. 7 frames. 

0440 Bruce Family, 1807. 12 frames. 

0452 Bruce Family, 1808. 8 frames. 

0460 Bruce Family, 1810. 6 frames. 

0466 Bruce Family,1811. 2 frames. 

0468 Bruce Family, 1812. 2 frames. 

0470 Bruce Family. 1815. 14 frames. 

0484 James Bruce. 1816. 10 frames. 

0494 James Bruce. 1817. 12 frames. 

0506 James Bruce. 1818. 14 frames. 

0520 James Bruce. 1819. 18 frames. 

0538 James Bruce, 1820. 10 frames. 

0548 James Bruce, 1821. 13 frames. 

0561 James Bruce, 1822. 16 frames. 

0577 James Bruce, 1823. 10 frames. 

0587 James Bruce, 1824. 5 frames. 

0592 James Bruce, 1825. 17 frames. 

0609 James Bruce, 1826. 3 frames. 

0612 James Bruce, 1827. 9 frames. 

0621 James Bruce. 1828. 6 frames. 

0627 James Bruce, 1829. 2 frames. 

0629 James Bruce. 1830. 6 frames. 

0635 James Bruce, 1831. 2 frames. 

0637 James Bruce, 1832. 1 frame. 

0638 James Bruce, 1833. 4 frames. 

0642 James Bruce, 1835. 3 frames. 

0645 James Bruce, 1836. 3 frames. 
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0648 James Bruce. 1837. 2 frames. 

0650 James Bruce. 1838. 4 frames 

0654 James Bruce. 1839. 2 frames 

0656 Bruce Family. 1843. 6 frames 

0662 Bruce Fam1ly. 1845.3 frames. 

0665 Bruce Fnm1ly. 1846. 2 frames 

0667 Bruce Family. 1847 23 frames 

0690 Charles Bruce 1848. 38 frames 

0728 Charles Bruce 1849. 71 frames 

0799 Charles Bruce 1850 63 frames 

0862 Charles Bruce 1851 56 frames 

0918 Charles Bruce 1852 16 frames 

ReelS 
Bruce Family Papers cont. 

Papers cont. 

0001 Charles Bruce. 1852 41 frames 

0042 Charles Bruce. 1853. 55 frames 

0097 Charles Bruce. 1854_ 67 frames 

0164 Charles Bruce 1855. 79 frames 

0243 Charles Bruce. 1856 1151rames 

0358 Charles Bruce 1857 67 frames 

0425 Charles Bruce. 1858 128 frames 

0553 Charles Bruce. 1859 97 frames 

0650 Charles Bruce. 1860 86 frames 

0736 Charles Bruce. 1861. 35 frames 

0761 Charles Bruce. 1862 27 frames 

0788 Charles Bruce. 1863. 14 frames. 

0802 Charles Bruce. 1864. 17 frames. 

0819 Charles Bruce. 1865. 17 frames. 

0836 Elvira Bruce. 1843.-1 frame. 

0837 Elvira Bruce. 1856. 3 frames. 

0840 Elvira Bruce. 1857. 18 frames 

0858 Estate of Elvira Bruce. 1858. 37 frames. 

